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Year to Date 0|2 4 19
Prior YTD 4 16 7 |12
U +—= " * *
Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr
—s— Reported 0 0 0 0
—=— Verified 0 2 1 2
Suspected 0 0 1 3
Monthly Total| 0 2 2 5
Apr
5 S 4/8 4:18 pm Clayton/141
6 Vv 4/21 5:00 pm Bopp/Clayton
7 v 4/21 7:16pm NB270/64
8 S 4/22 8:43 am 0Old Woods Mill/Salt Mill
9 S 4/23 12:27am EB64/141




2024 DEER V VEHICLES T&C YTD9
January 0

February 2
Mason Rd 1
North Outer 40 1

March 2
Mason Rd 1 (YTD 2)
-64 1

April 5

Clayton Rd 1

Bopp 1

Old Woods Mill Rd 1
I-64 1 (YTD 2)
[-270 1

CHESTERFIELD DEER V VEHICLE

DAY / DATE TIME LOCATION DEER NOTES
DISPATCHED
BY OFFICER
04/20/2024 01:23 15025 Faust Park Y Front legs of
deer broken
when struck by
vehicle
04/23/2024 13:10 14201 Olive Blvd Y Deer with four

broken legs was
unable to move

2024 Chesterfield Deer v Vehicles 8

January 2
Conway Road 1
Kehrs Mil Rd 1




February 1
Clarkson Rd 1

March 3

Clarkson Rd 1 (YTD 2)
South Outer 40 1
Westmeade Dr 1

April 2
Faust Park 1
Olive 1

ANOTHER POPULAR LOCAL MUSIC ACT THAT TOWN AND COUNTRY WON'T
INVITE TO THE TOWN SQUARE Anita Rosamond is a very popular local singer that
draws large crowds (usually the 50+ people) and despite her performing in Chesterfield,
Des Peres, Webster Groves, Kirkwood, St. Louis hotels, wineries and elsewhere she is
not invited to play at the Town Square.

She draws standing room only to the Saw Mill in Des Peres with musicians who sit in.



A solo act in Manchester

This is Anita at Smitty’s on Clayton Rd in Chesterfield on one of her regular Saturday
afternoon gigs. There was a problem at Smitty’s as Anita’s fans would show up, have
lunch and a drink and then not leave until Antia was done performing. The three hour
full house was not flipping any tables.

Another full house for a Chesterfield Valley gig.



Here is Anita doing a Christmas in July
concert in a Webster Groves park.




Another crowded Anita gig



Anita leads Christmas Carols in Wildwood

Anita lives in Manchester, is very popular in West County and draws a lot of older
residents. Town and Country is spending five figures for a contract employee to do
marketing for Town Square events. Anita does her own marketing with a big email list
and on her website. Why the Parks Department and Committee have not booked her for
the Town Square in the past or scheduled her for 2024 is a mystery, but it tells me they
don’t know the popular music performers especially for 50+ residents, who deserve a
concert they would enjoy.

FORMER ALDERMAN CHUCK LENZ CHECKS IN: Chuck lived at the far end of
Mason Valley. He was an alderman for two separate terms that occurred 19 years
apart. He retired and moved near children in Collierville, Tenn. He reports on facebook
that his current occupation is “walking the dog.”




UNAPPROVED CHESTERFIELD NEWSLETTER

PEEPING TOM CHESTERFIELD MAN CHARGED WITH INVASION OF PRI9VACY
BY TAKING PHOTOS OF WOMEN THROUGH HOME WINDOWS:

Update 24-1619 Invasion of Privacy — Officers continued to investigate a subject,
captured on a Ring camera, who was recording a female through her kitchen window.
The subject was identified and arrested this morning. Officers interview the subject who
admitted to recording females, who were in various stages of undress. Additionally the
suspect granted access to his cell phone which revealed evidence of the same act at
multiple locations in Chesterfield and surrounding Communities over the past year and
a half. At the time of this report, Officers are applying for an in custody warrant.

Officers were successful and obtained four felony warrants on Surja Shah who was
going to homes and through windows videoing or photographing partially clothed or
nude women in their houses. Police identified four victims but believe there are more.

They did seize his phone with videos. He said after his arrest that he could not help
himself.

NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE May 3, 2024

CHARGES FILED ON SUSPECT IN
INVASION OF PRIVACY

On 04-23-2024, officers with the Chesterfield Police Department investigated a report of a
Suspicious Person, which led to the arrest of 39-year-old Chesterfield resident SURAJ SHARAD
SHAH.



An officer with the Chesterfield Police Department received a phone call, in which a female
resident reported that her RING camera alerted to motion in the rear of her home. The resident
reviewed the footage and reported that she believed an unknown male was looking through her
window using some type of light. After speaking with the resident, officers responded to her
home and reviewed the RING footage, then initiated an investigation.

After conducting a thorough investigation, the officers were able to positively identify the
suspect, which led to the arrest of suspect SHAH without incident.

During the interview with officers, the suspect confessed to videotaping multiple victims in
various stages of undress, or fully nude, using his cellphone without their knowledge or consent.
SHATM is fully identified as:

SURAJ SHARAD SHAH

DOB: 12/27/1984

HM ADD: 91 BUENING TREE DRIVE
CHESTERFIELD MO, 63017

At the conclusion of the interview, the officers transported the suspect to the St. Louis County
Tustice Center where officers applied for warrants, After reviewing this case, the following
charges were issued:

COUNT 01: ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY
COUNT 02: ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY
COUNT 03: ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY
COUNT 04: ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY

Bond for SURAT SHARAD SHAH was set at $150,000.00 with no ten percent.

Although charges were issued, this investigation is ongoing as additional victims were discovered
and officers are continuing their efforts to identify each victim.

This investigation was made possible by the unwavering cooperation of the victims, as well as the
residents who provided officers with valuable information that led to the identification of the

suspecl.

UPDATE 05/04/24- 1619 (Invasion of Privacy) - Officers served a search warrant on the
suspect's residence and seized evidence related to the investigation.

Suraj S. Shah 91 Burning Tree Drive Chesterfield.



Shah was charged with four felonies and his bond was set at $150 000. He lives at 91
Burning Tree Drive.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOWS COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI

NS-
SURAJ S SHAH RACE: White
91 BURNING TREE DRIVE SEX: Male
CHESTERFIELD, MO 83017 DOB: 12/27/1984
HGT: 508
Aliases: z / WGT: 170
P.D.: Chesterfield
Defendant ORI Mumber:
MO0958A00
CHARGES

Count; 01 ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY - CLASS E FELONY
Count: 02 ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY - CLASS E FELONY
Count: 03 ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY - CLASS E FELONY
Count: 04 ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY - CLASS E FELONY

COUNT: 01 ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY - CLASS E FELONY

That Suraj S Shah, in violation of Section 565.252, RSMo, committed the class E felony of
invasion of privacy, punishable upon conviction under Sections 565.252, 558.011 and 558.002
RSMo, in that on or about April 23, 2024, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the
defendant knowingly filmed S.S. in a state of full or partial nudity without the consent of

-8.8. and 1n a place where a person would have a reasonable expectation of privacy and more Lhan
one person was filmed during the same course of conduct.
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COUNT: 02 ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY - CLASS E FELONY

That Suraj S Shah, in viclation of Section 565.252, RSMo, committed the class E felony of
invasion of privacy, punishable upon conviction under Sections 565.252, 558.011 and 558.002
RSMo, in that on or between June 1, 2023 and May 1, 2024, in the County of St. Louis, State of
Missouri, the defendant knowingly filmed A'R. in a state of full or partial nudity without the
consent of A.R. and in a place where a person would have a reasonable expectation of privacy
and more than one person was filmed during the same course of conduct.

COUNT: 03 ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY - CLASS E FELONY

That Suraj S Shah, in violation of Section 565,252, RSMo, committed the class E felony of
invasion of privacy, punishable upon conviction under Sections 565.252, 558.011 and 558.002

RSMo, in that on or between June 1, 2023 and May 1, 2024, in the County of St. Louis, State of
Missouri, the defendant knowingly filmed GD in a state of full or partial nudity without the
consent of GD and in a place where a person would have a reéasonable expectation of privacy and
more than one person was filmed during the same course of conduct.

COUNT: 04 ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY - CLASS E FELONY

That Suraj S Shah, in violation of Section 565.252, RSMo, committed the class E felony of
invasion of privacy, punishable upon conviction under Sections 565.252, 558.011 and 558.002
RSMo, in that on or between June 1, 2023 and May 1, 2024, in the County of St. Louis, State of
Missouri, the defendant knowingly filmed MP in a state of full or partial nudity without the
consent of MP and in a place where a person would have a reasonable expectation of privacy and
more than one person was filmed during the same course of conduct.

I, Melvin Campbell, DSN 0368, Chesterfield Police Department, knowing that false statements on
this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true and documented in

report number 24-1619. | have probable cause to believe that between June 1, 2023 and May 1,
2024, within St. Louis County, Suraj Shah, White, Male, 5'08", 170Ibs, committed one or more
criminal offense(s).

Count: 01 ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY - CLASS E FELONY
Count: 02 ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY - CLASS E FELONY
Count: 03 ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY - CLASS E FELONY
Count: 04 ATTEMPTED INVASION OF PRIVACY - CLASS E FELONY
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The facts supporting this belief are as follows: The defendant was observed on video walking
through the victim's backyard while appearing to film the victim's residence by utilizing his mabile
phone. Police conducted an investigation, and obtained consent to view the contents of the
defendant’'s mobile phone. The investigation revealed several videos of the victims in various
states of undress taken through windows in the residence, The defendant was interviewed and
confessed to the police that he had fiimed the females at the victim's residence in various stages
of undress without their knowledge or consent over the past several months. The defendant
further stated that he had a problem and could not help himself.

A warrant is necessary to ensure the safety of the community and the victims in this case. The
defendant has a prior arrest from 2019 in Town and Country Missouri for the same conduct.
Further, the defendant advised police that he had filmed various women at various
establishments in St. Louis County, including in dressing rooms. Police are attempting to identify
additional victims based on these statements.

Melvin Campbell, DSMN 0368, Chesterfield Folice Department

CHESTERFIELD POLICE BLOTTER

TUESDAY 04/30/24

Beginning:04/30/2024,

1355 Dick's Sporting CHESTERFIELD
Ending:04/30/2024, |0 THFBLVD | oe COMMONS EAST
1415

Larceny under $750

24 1686 Shoplifting

(=]
B

Arrested: White, Artavia | B | 20 | F

Brief Narrative Description: Subject stole two pairs of Nike shorts.

Artavia White 20

04/30/24 Stealing Chesterfield PD

WEDNESDAY MAY 01, 2024
MIDNIGHT SHIFT
24-1690 - Fugitive Arrest / Driving While Revoked — E Chesterfield Pkwy

A 23-year-old female was arrested for driving with a revoked license during a traffic stop
for expired registration. She also had warrants from this department and Florissant
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PD. After being booked and posting bond for the local warrants, she was released to
Florissant PD.

Beginning:04/30/2024, |17XXX
2252 NORTH The Facto CHESTERFIELD Assault Common -

Ending:04/30/2024, OUTER 40 v QOUTLETS Actual Assault
2259 RD

=
=

241691

Arrested: Jungnickel, Eric | W |81 | M

Brief Narrative Description: Subject shoved one victim twice during a concert. After the show, he whipped another victim in the hand
with a dog leash. Subject also knocked the second victim's phone to the ground, damaging it.

24-1691 — Assault 4" / Property Damage Arrest / North Outer 40 Road

A 61-year-old male was arrested for assault after a physical altercation with a 36-year-
old male and a 38-year-old female at a concert. The male suspect pushed the female
and damaged the male's cell phone screen. He was arrested, taken to the station,
booked, and released on summonses.

Eric Jungnickel 61 Naperville IL

04/30/24 Assault, Property Damage Chesterfield PD

24-1692 — Warrant Arrest — Maryland Heights PD
A 45-year-old male with a traffic warrants from this department was transported to the
Chesterfield Jail, where he was booked and held pending bond.

No Report — Failure to Yield / Flock Hit Stolen Vehicle — Schoettler Road / S Outer
40 Road

At 2:51 AM, we received a Flock Hit for a stolen vehicle at Schoettler Road and Clayton
Road. The vehicle in question is a silver Nissan van. Officers successfully located the
vehicle just 10 minutes later at Schoettler Road / S Outer 40 Road. The vehicle was
blacked out, traveling extremely fast, and no officers engaged in a pursuit. The last
sighting of the vehicle was on E IS 64, passing under Timberlake Manor Pkwy. Officers
thoroughly searched the area for any damaged vehicles, but none were found.

Officers also responded to various service calls, including assisting an Emotionally
Disturbed Person, providing medical aid, investigating suspicious vehicles, assisting
Monarch Fire, and conducting residential checks for Town & Country PD. Officers
focused on community safety through traffic enforcement stops, extra neighborhood
patrols, and checking closed businesses.

DAY WATCH 05/01/24
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Beginning:04/30/2024,
6XX SPIRIT
1830 SPIRIT VALLEY Property
241898 |Ending:05/01/2004, | JALLEY WEST BUSINESS PARK Il [ |*  |Damage Other
0530
Arrested: N/A | | |
Brief Narrative Description: Vehicle drove through approximately 100 yards of freshly poured concrete.

24-1696 Property Damage — Keystone Construction reported pouring 200 yards of
concrete at 686 Spirit Valley Drive on 4/30/24. Employees returned on 5/1/24 to find an
unknown vehicle had driven across the concrete, compromising the integrity of the
slabs. It was reported $120,000 in damaged property. Investigation ongoing.

Beginning:04/26/2024, Larceny Over
1531 CHESTERFIELD
24 1697 Ending:04/26/2023, 1XXTHF BLVD  |Market by Macy's COMMONS & 4 g?hm -
1531 opiiting

Arrested: N/A | | |
Brief Narrative Description: Two unidentified subjects stole $2600 worth of merchandise.

24-1697 Stealing — SEU Officers responded to Market by Macy’s for a delayed stealing
report that occurred on 4/27/24. Investigation ongoing.

Officers responded to multiple motor vehicle crashes, alarms, and welfare checks.

79-YEAR-OLD CHESTERFIELD DRIVER DISOBEYS RED LIGHT CAUSES CRASH
THAT SEND HIS 81-YEAR-OLD TO THE HOSPITAL At 1:17pm on Wednesday May 1
Gary Murray 79, while driving his Buick on a I-64 exit ramp to SB Hwy 141, when he
violated the red light and turned in front of GMC SUV causing the GMC to rear end his
Buick. The crash injured his 81-year-old wife, Mary, who was taken by ambulance to
the hospital. The Murrays live in an apartment on Manor Hill Drive in Chesterfield. This
actually happened in Town and Country. Here is the Highway Patrol online report:

Online Traffic Crash Reports

Crash Report Details

Crash Information - ]
[ Date [ e ||: Location
05/01/2024 1:17PM SOUTHBOUND 141 S0OUTH OF INTERSTATE &4
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veh. 2z || Vehicle Description I Driver Name Driver Age _Driver City/State

2 2014 GMC TERRIAN MINZGHOR, TORI A 43 ST PETERS, MO
1 2018 BUICK ENCORE MURRAY, GARY W 7 CHESTERFIELD, MO
Veh. # || Mame ” Gender ” Age ”:
1 MURRAY, MARY R FEMALE g1

Disposition
TRANSPORTED BY WEST COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT TO MERCY HOSPITAL £

WEHICLE 1 WAS STOPPED AT & RED LIGHT, FROM EASTEOUND INTERSTATE 54 TO SOUTHBOUND MISSOURI 141, IN LAME 4.°
WEHICLE 2 WAS TRAVELING ON SOUTHBOUND MISSOURI 141, NORTH OF WEHICLE 1, IN LAME 2.

WEHICLE 1 PROCEEDED THROUGH A RED LIGHT ATTEMPTING TO MAKE AN IMPROPER. RIGHT TURN. VEHICLE 1
ENTERED INTO LANE 2, DIRECTLY IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL OF WVEHICLE 2.

AFTERNOON WATCH 05/01/24

24-1701 Warrant Cancelation — Subject with a Chesterfield warrant posted bond while
in custody at Ballwin PD.

24 1702 oo CREEN EAF GREENL EAF s | |penae

1 — amage to
Endmg.g?;ﬂsﬂz{md-. VALLEY DR ESTATES Vehicle

Arrested: N/A| | |

Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject broke the rear driver's side window on a Nissan Versa. Nothing was reported stolen.

24-1702 Property Damage — Victim on Greenleaf Valley reported damage to her
vehicle (window shattered). Nothing is known to be missing. No suspect information.

24-1703 Towed Vehicle — A vehicle found abandoned and partially blocking traffic lanes
on Olive/Kendall Bluff was towed.

Prisoner Pick-up — Subject with traffic warrants was picked up from Maryland heights
PD.

Officers also responded to calls for service to include motorist assists, solicitors,
suspicious vehicles/subjects, trespassing, a disturbance, a check the welfare, and
alarms. Officers also patrolled area neighborhoods, business districts, and parks.
THURSDAY MAY 2, 2024

MIDNIGHT SHIFT

No significant events occurred during this shift.
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Officers made several traffic stops, located open garage doors, completed business
checks and patrolled neighborhoods, in addition they responded to the following calls
for service shots fired, sick cases, traffic hazards, suspicious vehicles and alarms.

DAY WATCH 05/02/24

Beginning:04/28/2024, % FOUR
1145 ' FOUR SEASONS Larceny under $750
241707 Ending:04/28/2024, SEASONS SHPG |Dierbergs PLAZA 1 1 Business
CTR
2115
Arrested: N/A| | |

Brief Narrative Description: Plastic sheeting and wood boards stolen from rear of building.

24-1707 Stealing — A contractor, working for Dierbergs Market at 8 Four Seasons
Shopping Center reported the theft or building material. The theft occurred on 4/28/24.
Investigation ongoing

Beginning:04/20/2024,
1443 CHESTERFIELD Larceny under $750
241708 |Ending:05/02/2024, | DX THFBLVD - JLowes COMMONS G 4 |shoplifting
1100
Arrested: N/A || |

Brief Narrative Description: Two subjects stole lawn and garden equipment.

24-1708 Delayed Stealing — SUE Officer responded to Lowes for a report of stealing
that occurred on 4/20/24. It was reported a female filled various items from the store to
include mulch, plants, and an umbrella. Once her cart was full an unknown male enters
the store and takes possession of the cart and exits the store without paying.
Investigation ongoing.

Beginning:05/02/2024,
1521 15X BLACK SCHOETTLER

Ending:05/02/2024, BIRCH DR VILLAGE
1528

24171

-
%]

Assault Domestic

Arrested: Sotolar, Mark | W | 58 | M

Brief Narrative Description: Father and daughter were in a heated argument which escalated to a phsyical altercation.

24-1711 Assault — Officers responded to an address on Black Birch for a report of an
assault. Investigation resulted in the arrest of the father for assaulting his 16 year old
daughter.

Mark Sotolar 58

05/02/24 Domestic Assault Chesterfield PD
05/15/89 Fail to Keep Right Resulting in Acc (crash) $98 fine MO Hwy Patrol

AFTERNOON WATCH

24-1710 Found Property — Reporting party dropped off a found motorcycle license
plate at the station. The owner was notified.
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Beginning:05/02/2024,

1542 166X Drugs Possession -
241712 | e ing:05/02/2024,  |BELLINGHAM DR SYCAMORE 6 12 |Felony
1542

Arrested: Collins, Melissa | W |39 | F
Langley, Casey | W |38 | M

Brief Narrative Description: While following up on information from a tip line, officers found suspected methamphetamines. Subjects
also had warrants in other venues.

24-1712 Fugitive Arrest — An arrest attempt by CSU resulted in the arrest of two
subjects. Both had outstanding warrants with other jurisdictions (one with probation and
parole) and one subject was in possession of suspected methamphetamine. The
subject with the Probation and Parole warrant was transported to St. Louis County
Intake. The other was released to a different jurisdiction.

Melissa Collins 39

05/02/24 Drug Possession, Fugitive Chesterfield PD
Casey Langley 38

05/02/24 Fugitive Chesterfield PD
04/09/23 Driving W/Revoked, Fail to Singal FTA Warrants St. Louis Co PD
No Vehicle Insurance FTA Warrant
Felony Drug Possession FTA Warrant
10/13/21 Driving While Revoked, No Veh Ins, Unreg Veh Wright City PD
05/12/21 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $189 fine St. Charles City PD
04/04/21 Moving Vio to Parking Vio $189 fine St. Charles City PD
Unreg Vehicle $50 fine, Criminal Vio reduced to Health
Code Violation $264 fine

04/04/21 Driving While Suspended $175 fine O’Fallon PD
11/11/20 Criminal Vio reduced to Health Code Vio $264 fine St. Charles City PD
07/09/20 No Vehicle Insurance, Following Too Close MO Hwy Patrol
04/12/15 Unregistered Vehicle $30 fine MO Hwy Patrol
02/27/08 Operate M/V with Defective Brakes $200 fine MO Hwy Patrol
Jan 2008 DWI Refused Breath Test St. Louis Co

08/04/07 Moving Violation reduced to Parking Vio $225 fine MO Hwy Patrol

Warrant Cancellation - Subject in custody at St. Louis City PD for a Chesterfield
warrant posted bond and was given a new court date.
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Warrant Cancellation - Subject in custody in Pacific for a Chesterfield warrant posted
bond and was given a new court date.

FRIDAY MAY 3, 2024
MIDNIGHT SHIFT

Officers responded to St Louis County Intake and St Charles PD for prisoner pickups
related to Chesterfield Traffic Warrants.

Officers handled several calls for service to include alarms, sick cases, check the
welfare and a traffic complaint.

Officers responded to other calls for service to include alarms, collisions, accidental
injuries, sick cases, check the welfare, and motorist assists. Officers also patrolled area
neighborhoods, business districts, and parks.

DAY WATCH 05/03/24

24-24-1717 Sudden Death - Officers responded to a report of an 83 year old who was

no longer breathing. Officer investigated and determined the 83 year old was revived 10
days prior after an apparent cardiac event. On today’s date paramedics were unable to

be revived the male. The medical examiner released the body to the funeral home.

Beginning:05/03/2024,

140X
0825 CHESTERFIELD
241718 Ending:05/03/2024, E."TI-'IITTINGTDN HILL 3 3 Assault Domestic
0840
Arrested: N/A |||
Brief Narrative Description: Confused elderly subject shoved elderly victim to the ground.

24-1718 Domestic Assault - Officers were dispatched to a report of an 81 year old
wanting to leave his residence, but do to the onset of dementia, his wife refused to let
him leave. This caused the husband to become irate. Once on scene the wife reported
being assaulted the night prior. A report was taken and will be forwarded to the
Chesterfield Prosecutor’s office.

Beginning:05/01/2024,
1435
Ending:05/01/2024,
1435

CHESTERFIELD Larceny Over $750

241719 COMMONS Shoplifting

1XX THF BLVD Market by Macy's

(=]
=

Arrested: N/A || |
Brief Narrative Description: Three subjects stole more than $3300 worth of merchandise.

24-1719 Stealing Officers responded to Macy’s for a report of stealing.
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Beginning:05/03/2024,
1248
Ending:05/03/2024,
1248

241723

182K QUTLET
BLVD

St Louis Premium
Qutlets

CHESTERFIELD
BLUE VALLEY

4]
£

Larceny under $750
Shoplifting

Arrested: Jacobs, Khalil | B | 21 | F

Brief Narrative Description: Subject stole from multiple stores.

24-1723 Stealing SEU Officer responded to the Premium Outlet and investigated a
report of shoplifting. One male was arrested and booked.

Khalil Jacobs 21

05/03/24
11/21/23

Stealing

08/02/20
07/13/20
07/09/20
07/10/20
06/19/20
05/15/20
05/08/20
05/08/20

Stealing $200 fine

Stealing FTA Warrant

Burglary 7-years prison
Burglary 7-years prison
2 cts Stealing $600 fines Warrant Fail to Pay Fine
Stealing Credit for unk time served
Stealing, Trespassing 2-days jail

Stealing FTA Warrant
Felony Stealing 4-years prison

Chesterfield PD
Maplewood PD

Richmond Heights PD
Clayton PD
Richmond Heights PD

Ladue PD

Des Peres DPS
Maplewood PD
Brentwood PD
Maplewood PD

24-1724 Motor Vehicle Crash — Officers responded to the area of Wild Horse Creek
and Wilson Road for a report of a trash truck striking the power lines.

AFTERNOON WATCH 5/3/24

Beginning:05/02/2024,
1700
Ending:05/03/2024,
1535

24 1726

14X
WESTMEADE DR

WESTBURY PARK

[=2]
[+

Property Damage to
Vehicle

Arrested: N/A | | |

Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject damaged driver's door handle and ignition column on a Ford F250.

24-1726 - Tampering/Property Damage - Westmeade: The victim reported an
unknown suspect entered her vehicle and damaged her ignition. The victim stated the
vehicle likely would have been stolen if the battery was not dead.
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24-1728 - Warrant Arrest: A St. Charles County Officer arrested a suspect with a
Chesterfield Warrant and conveyed them to Chesterfield. A Chesterfield Officer took
custody of the suspect and booked. The suspect was later released after posting her
bond.

Officers responded to calls for service for welfare checks, traffic complaints, suspicious
vehicles, motor vehicle crashes, and others. They also conducted proactive traffic
enforcement and regular patrols of neighborhoods and businesses.

SAURDAY MAY 4, 2024

24-1731 — Abandoned Vehicle — WB 1-64/ Timberlake Manor Pkwy: A vehicle was
left abandoned in a traffic lane of the highway. The vehicle was towed by Big Boys due
to not being able to contact the owner.

Beginning:05/03/2024,
2114 XX S WOODS ST LUKES
241732 | e ding:05/04/2024,  [MILL RD HOSPITAL ! 1 |Assault Domestic
0030
Arrested: NIA| ||

Brief Narrative Description: Juvenile walked into St Luke's Hospital without a guardian and reported thal he had been physically
abused by his mother for two years.

24-1734 — Warrant Cancellation — Station: A subject in custody at Jeffco posted his
Chesterfield bond at that agency.

24-1735 - Fugitive Arrest — Olive/ Woodsmill Rd: During a traffic stop the officers
investigation revealed the driver had traffic warrants out of St. Louis County. The
subject was arrested and transported back to the station where she was booked and
placed in holdover awaiting pickup.

Officers responded to calls for service to include suspicious subjects, check the welfare,
loud music, disturbances, suspicious noise, suspicious vehicle, alarm, sick cases and a
motorist assist.

Officers also conducted traffic stops and provided patrols of businesses,
neighborhoods, and parks.

DAY WATCH 05/04/23

Beginning:03/20/2024,
1242
Ending:03/20/2024,
1300

9XXE
CHESTERFIELD
PKY

WALGREENS 2 Harassment/Threat
CHESTERFIELD Other

£

241738

Arrested: N/A| | |

Brief Marrative Description: While at the checkout line in a store, subject made derogatory comments to victim. When victim left the
slore, subject was wailing in the parking lot and made more derogatory comments.
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24-1739 - Harassment - 917 E Chesterfield Parkway (Walgreens) - Delayed report;
Female customer stated she was harassed by another customer inside and outside of
the store.

Beginning:04/29/2024,
1951 . |cHESTERFIELD Larceny Over $750
241742 |pnding:04i20/2024, | 1XX THFBLVD - IMarket by Macy's | o vons 6 |* |shoplfing
1951
Arrested: N/A |||

Brief Narrative Description: |dentified subject stole more than $3500 worth of handbags.

24-1742 - Stealing - 154 THF Blvd (Macy's)- Subject stole over $3500 worth of
handbags. Investigation is ongoing.

No report - Community Affairs assisted with the Special Olympics held at Westminster
Christian Academy. They served as medal presenters for the athletes.

Officers responded to a high volume of calls including traffic crashes, motorist assists,
sick cases, alarms, traffic complaints, and a water main break.

AFTERNOON WATCH 05/04/23

Beginning:05/04/2024,
1646 Dick's Sporting ~|CHESTERFIELD Larceny Over §750

241744 |Ending:0s/04/2024,  [OX THFBLVD | ods COMMONS EAST Shoplifting
1646

(=]
B

Arrested: Barlow, Rodnesha |B | 32 |F

Brief Narrative Description: Two subjects, one arrested, stole nearly $1000 worth of merchandise. When confronted by officers, one
subject fled the scene while the other was detained.

24-1744 - Stealing/Resisting Arrest - THF: A store reported two females actively
stealing. An SEU Officer arrived first and attempted to detain the two suspects.

The suspects were non-compliant, disregarded verbal commands, and tried to flee.
The Officer apprehended one suspect while the other fled to a white van and made
good her escape. During the booking process, Officers discovered the suspect had
multiple active warrants from St. Louis County and other jurisdictions. Upon completion
of the booking process, she was placed in the cell awaiting pickup.

Rodnesha Barlow 32
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05/04/24 Felony Stealing Chesterfield PD

10/26/23 Stealing, Give False Info to Police FTA Warrants  Olivette PD

06/13/23 Moving Vio, Driving While Revoked Normandy PD

12/18/22 Disobey Stop Sign, No Veh Ins, No Lic Plates Warrant St, Louis City PD

11/16/22 Disobeyed Red Light, No Veh Ins, Drive W/Revoked St. Louis City PD
No License Plates FTA Warrants

08/27/22 Driving W/Revoked, Exp Lic Plates, No Veh Ins Calverton Park PD
Unreg Vehicle FTA Warrants

06/24/22 Disobey Red Light, No Veh Ins, Drive W/Revoked Ferguson PD

03/06/20 Leaving Scene of Acc (crash) FTA Warrant St. Louis City PD
05/04/19 Stealing FTA Warrant Richmond Heights PD
10/22/13 Stealing SIS Probation Revoked Kirkwood PD
05/07/12 Stealing 5-days jail Wentzville PD

24-1745 - Missing Person - Quail Meadows: An 18-year-old male walked away from
home after a breakup with his now ex-girlfriend and his mother became

concerned. Officers investigated prior phone records, contacted friends, and canvassed
the area. Before the end of the shift, the subject returned home unharmed.

Officers responded to calls for traffic crashes, suspicious persons, traffic hazards,
disturbances, and others. They also conducted proactive traffic enforcement and regular
patrols of neighborhoods and businesses.

MAY 5, 2024

MIDNIGHT SHIFT

24-1748 — Fugitive Arrest — E/B 1-64/ CHF Pkwy E: During a traffic stop the officers
investigation revealed the driver had traffic warrants out of Manchester and Florissant.
The driver was arrested and transported back to the station where he was booked and
placed in holdover awaiting pickup.

24-1751 — Open Door — Clarkson Wilson Center: While conducting a foot patrol an
officer found an unsecure rear door to one of the businesses. An interior search showed
no signs of foul play. The business was locked by officers upon exit.

24-1752 — Runaway Juvenile — Grimstone: A 14-year-old female juvenile ran away
from her residence after an argument with her mother. The juvenile’s phone was pinged
showing her location in Maryland Heights. Officers responded to that location and took
custody of the juvenile. She was transported back to her residence and released to her
mother’s custody.
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Officers responded to calls for service to include alarms, a motor vehicle crash, sick
cases, hoise complaint, check the welfare, abandoned vehicle, animal running loose,
suspicious vehicles and a citizen contact.

Officers also conducted traffic stops and provided patrols of businesses,
neighborhoods, and parks.

DAY WATCH 05/05/24

24-1755 - Sudden Death - 15201 Olive Blvd - An 80 yr old male resident was found
deceased in his apartment. The subject had multiple medical conditions and there were
no signs foul play. Next of kin was notified and the body was released to the funeral
home.

24-1753 - Possession of Stolen Property/ possession of drug paraphernalia - 909
Chesterfield Parkway - SEU arrested 2 subjects in the parking lot of Walgreens who
were in possession of stolen property and drug paraphernalia. Investigation is ongoing
at the time of this EOS.

Update 24-1753 - Officers served a search warrant at a residence on Park Forest dr. in
relation to this case. They seized stolen property, drugs, and drug paraphernalia. They
also arrested a subject with felony warrants from another jurisdiction. Investigation is
ongoing.

James Collier

05/06/24 Poss Stolen Property, Drug Poss, Fugitive Chesterfield PD
02/10/24 Stealing St. Louis Co PD
12/30/23 Stealing Manchester PD
12/26/23 Driving While Revoked, No Veh Ins, Unreg Veh St. Charles Co PD
12/21/23 Failure to Yield, Stealing Chesterfield PD
12/11/23 Felony Stealing Chesterfield PD
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JAMES ROGER PAUL COLLIER RACE: White

2127 PARK FOREST DRIVE SEX: Male
CHESTERFIELD, MO 63017 DOB:

_ CHGT 511
Aliases: . : WGT 170
James R. Collier PD.: Chesterfield

ORIl Mumber:
Defendant MO0D9558A00
CHARGES

Count: 01 STEALING - $750 OR MORE - CLASS D FELONY
: ste ; khowingthat false:statemefits on

. fhis Yorm arepufuﬁhab}e by law, State!that the‘facts conmm!d herein are true and documentediin
report number 23-5197. | have probable.cause to believé that oh December 11, 2023, within St.
Louis ‘County, James Collier, White, Male, §'11", 170Ibs, committed one or fnore crimindl
offense(s). :

Count: 01 STEALING:- $750 OR MORE - CLASS D FELONY
The facts supporting this belief are a5 follows: Oh Decemibét 11, 2023 the defendants and
another person entered Target. Their activities were captured by survéillance video. Mercado
looked &t vaicuurns, Collier placed a bar code an a Roborock vacuum, vallie $910. A Target
emgloyee was utilized to transport the/Roborock vacuum to the self check out lane. Mercado *
scanned the item as a $39.99 Dirt Devil vacuum and left the storé. A Targét émployee
tecoghized Collier and the' other person that was with the defendants. On December 12,2023,
Officers respondedito tie other pefSons addréss and contacted'Mercado who identified herseff in
a still photo from the surveillance video. Mercado was arrested and found to be i possession.of
2 suspected hydrocodone-pills. Target loss prevention employee identified:Collier in a photo
lineup.
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The defendant:has the following pending case:

Incident date

2:21-2023
2-23-2023
6-12-2023
7-12-2023
7-13-2023

3-4-2021
3-8-2021

4-1-2022

08/29/23
07/13/23

07/12/23
07/01/23
02/21/23
09/02/22
08/04/21
04/12/21
10/26/20
10/23/19
02/09/18

01/20/17
07/05/16
07/01/16
05/26/16
04/16/16
03/23/16
03/02/16
02/12/16
11/14/15
01/25/16

07/21/15
10/21/13

Stealing(F) St.'Louis:County 23SL-CR05939
Stealing(F)
Resisting(F)
‘Resisting(F)
[Résisting(F)
Stealing(F) 2111-CR02972-01

Stealing(F)

St. Charles County

Stealing(F) St. Charles County 2311-CR00378

Unleased Animal at Large

Fail to Yield to Emg Veh, Careless & Imp Driving,
Display Lic Plates to another Veh, Drive W/Revoked
Improper Lic Plates, Driving While Revoked

Fail to Yield to Emg Veh, Careless & Imp Driving
2-cts Felony Stealing, 3-cts Resisting Arrest
Stealing

Drug Violation, Give False Info to Police FTA War
Stealing FTA Warrant

Poss of Drug Paraphernalia FTA Warrant

$5,240 cash in Drug Sales ordered Forfeited

Sale or Delivery of lllegal Drugs, Fel Drug Poss PG
Probation revoked 110 days in prison

Felony Drug Possession Guilty Probation

Driving While Suspended FTA Warrant

Speeding, No Auto Ins, Drive W/Suspended FTA War
Speeding, No Auto Ins FTA Warrant

Felony Drug Possession Guilty Probation

Court Order Against Collier Adult Protection/No Stalking
Violation of Order of Protection Probation

Felony Drug Possession Guilty Probation

Felony Drug Possession Guilty Probation

Moving Vio reduced to Loud Muffler $155 fine

Driving While Suspended Guilty $300 fine

Speeding, Driving While Suspended FTA Warrant
Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $175 fine

25

Chesterfield PD
Chesterfield PD

Chesterfield PD
Chesterfield PD
Chesterfield PD
Richmond Heights PD
Chesterfield PD
Chesterfield PD
Chesterfield PD

St. Louis Co Cir Ct
Chesterfield PD

Maryland Hts PD
Winfield PD
Winfield PD
Winfield PD
Maryland Hts PD
St. Charles Co Ct
O’Fallon PD
Chesterfield PD
Bridgeton PD

St. Charles Co PD

Winfield PD
Charlack PD



07/31/05 Speeding Guilty Fine MO Hwy Patrol

02/25/05 Fail to Drive on Right Side of Road Guilty fine St. Charles Co SO
12/23/03 Speeding Guilty Fine Winfield PD
08/16/01 Speeding Guilty Fine MO Hwy Patrol
Lisa Taca

Taca 2021 Taca 2024

05/06/24 Poss Stolen Prop, Drug Possession Chesterfield PD
12/30/23 Unregistered Vehicle Manchester PD
12/10/23 Expired License Plates

11/04/23 Animal at Large $50 fine Chesterfield PD
08/11/23 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $120 fine Chesterfield PD
06/10/23 Unreg Veh $35 fine Chesterfield PD
09/20/22 Stealing FTA Warrabt served 4/6/24 Richmond Heights PD
01/03/22 Felony Stealing Richmond Heights PD
08/06/21 Providing Liq to Minors reduce to Health Vio $150 Chesterfield PD
06/04/21 Unreg Veh $35 fine Chesterfield PD
04/12/21 Stealing $200 fine, Trespassing $150 fine Chesterfield PD
03/08/21 2-counts Stealing Pending St. Charles City PD
02/12/21 Receiving Stolen Property $150 fine Chesterfield PD

06/07/20 Unreg Vehicle, No Auto Ins, reduce to Park Vio $143 Ballwin PD
05/24/20 Rec Stolen Property, Poss of Drug Paraphernalia Chesterfield PD

$400 fines
03/26/16 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $200 fine MO Hwy Patrol
05/07/15 Stealing warrant St. Louis CO
12/05/14 Felony Stealing Guilty SES Probation Richmond Heights PD
04/19/14 Fel Possession of Drugs SES Probation St, Charles Co SO

04/07/14 Distribute of Deliver Fel Drugs Guilty 10-yrs prison St. Charles Co SO
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SES Probation revoked 120-day shock prison

09/20/12 Distribute or Deliver Felony Drugs Guilty SES Prob ~ St. Charles Co SO
Revoked, 120-days shock of 10 year prison sentence

03/29/12 Speeding 20+ over limit $100 fine lllinois State Police

Officers responded to calls for alarms, open doors, traffic collisions, suspicious persons/
vehicles, sick cases, accidental injuries, motorist assist, and check the welfare.

A dog was found wandering in the area of 141/ Olive. The dog was not chipped and the
CPD Facebook post did not generate any leads. Animal control was contacted and took

possession of the dog.

AFTERNOON WATCH 05/05/24

Beginning:05/05/2024,

24 1757 1840 23XX BAXTER PARKWAY WEST |, 3 Assault Comman -
Ending:05/05/2024, RD MIDDLE SCHOOL Actual Assault
1849
Arrested: N/A || |

Brief Narrative Description: Victim's mother reported that her son was assaulted by the opposing team’s coach during a bench
clearing brawl at a basketball game.

24-1757 - Assault - Baxter Road: A middle-school basketball game became heated
and players confronted each other on the court. The juvenile victim reported the other
team's coach came onto the court and placed both hands around his neck. Referees
and other parties at the game affirmed it became heated but no other party interviewed
by Officers observed the coach put his hands on any player's neck. The victim had no
visible injuries. The suspect was gone before Officers arrived. The Officer's initial
investigation has led to a possible identity of the coach. There were no cameras in the
gym, but the victim's mother was reaching out to see if any parents recorded the
incident on their phones. At this time, Officers have not obtained any video. The
Detective Bureau Commander was notified.

No Report - Missing Juvenile - CVAC: Parents reported they could not find their 8-
year-old child to the SEU Officer assigned to the park. Multiple Officers responded and
searched the complex. The child was located and reunited with his family.

Prisoner Pickup - St. Louis County: An Officer responded to St. Louis County, took

custody of a suspect with a Chesterfield Warrant, and conveyed them back to the
station. The suspect posted their bond and was released.

MAY 5™ DOG RECOVERY DAY:
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Good morning, if you all would be so kind and help relocate me back to my family, I would
greatly appreciate it. The fine officers of the Chesterfield Missouri Police Department found me
wandering around Olive and Woods Mill this morning around 7 am.

Any help in identifying me and/or my family would be extremely helpful! If you do recognize
me, please contact the CMPD on their non emergency number at 636-537-3000.

Actually it was not the police who found this dog. They lied in the email. Here is a post
on the facebook from the person who rescued the dog, Larry Roos

I was the one who was able to get this pup into my car (by getting on my knees in the middle
of Woods Mill and doing my embarrassing dog voice that all of us have!) This dog was so
nice and funny. Head out the window the entire time happy as can be. Even came over and
sat on my lap although | think he just wanted to stick his head out the drivers side window! |
called the police station and it sounds like he's been released to STL County Animal
Control. | really really hope someone comes forward. | would find it hard to believe
someone isn't missing him, and he had the red collar on already when | found him. Also big
thanks to the gentleman in the white car with his dog who was also trying to round this pup

up.
THIS IS FROM THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL TUESDAY EVENING:

Unfortunately, the dog you’re inquiring about is still at our shelter and has not
been reclaimed by the owner yet.
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MONDAY MAY 6, 2024
MIDNIGHT SHIFT

No significant incidents to report.

Officers responded to calls for service to include motor vehicle crashes, sick cases,
suspicious subjects, alarms, and loud music.

Officers also conducted traffic stops and provided patrols of businesses,
neighborhoods, and parks.

DAY WATCH 5/6/24

24 1758 SRt | pocHLLTOWN ULAGE | 2 1 |Fraud Check
Ending:04/25/2024,  |VILLAGE CTR raud Lhecks
CENTER
1219
Arrested: N/A | | |

Brief Narrative Description: Check slolen, altered, and cashed.
24-1758 Hilltown Village - (US Bank) - Fraud - Subject used the victim's information to
create a fraudulent check which was cashed at US Bank for $9500. Investigation is
ongoing.

24-1760 - Repossessed Vehicle - Spirit Park Dr - A vehicle was repossessed from the
parking lot of 766 Spirit Park Dr.

No report - A citizen turned over a dog they found running loose. Officers were able to
utilize the chip reader and determine the owner. The Owner was contacted and
reunited with the dog.

Officers responded to calls for traffic collisions, alarms, suspicious persons/ vehicles,
motorist assist, sick cases and a check the welfare.

AFTERNOON WATCH 5/6/24

Begin mng:??;%ﬁ&t}ﬂ. 13X TRAILS WEST

Larceny Over $750
241762 _— BELLECHASSE VILLAGE OF ]
Ending:05/02/2024, OR GREEN TRAILS Front/Rear Residence

1138

-
-

Arrested: N/A |||
Brief Marrative Description: Package shipped by FedEx was signed for upon delivery but victim never received it.
24-1762 - Fraud/Stealing - Bellechasse Dr: A subject who resides in Chesterfield
ordered an item for delivery via FedEx. The package was never delivered.
Preliminary investigation reveals that an unknown party changed the delivery address in
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FedEx's system to a different address in Chesterfield. FedEx tracking shows a person at
the new address signed for the package. The residents at the new address do not recall
receiving a package on that date and will check their doorbell camera.

Beginning:04/26/2024,
1627 14XXX
241764 Ending:04/26/2024, FORESTVALE LADUE TRAILS |1 1 Fraud Identity Theft
DR
1627
Arrested: N/A| ||
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject fraudulently used victim's information in an attempt to open a line of credit.

24-1764 - Fraud - Forestvale Dr: The victim reported an unknown person attempted to
open a line of credit using his personal information.

Beginning:05/06/2024,
0156 14XX FOX HILL FOX HILL & 4 HarassmentThraat

Ending:05/06/2024, FARMS CT FARMS Phone
1030

24 1766

Arrested: N/A| ||
Brief Narrative Description: Victim's brother left her several threatening voicemails.

24-1766 - Harassment - Fox Hill Farms Ct: The victim reported a family member
repeatedly messaged her with threats of harm. The threats caused her emotional
distress and led her to fear for her safety. The suspect is currently believed to be out of
the state. The victim is attempting to obtain an order of protection.

TUESDAY MAY 7, 2024
MIDNIGHT SHIFT

24-1769 — Warrant Arrest — station: A subject with Chesterfield and Clarkson Valley
warrants turned himself in at the station. The subject was booked for the warrants then
released on bond.

24-1770 — Fugitive Arrest — Baxter Rd/ Clarkson: During a traffic stop the officers
investigation revealed the driver had multiple traffic warrants out of three different
departments. The driver was arrested and transported back to the station where he was
booked and placed in holdover awaiting pickup.

24-1772 — Repossessed vehicle — Oak Post Ln: A vehicle was towed by Countrywide
Asset and Auto recovery. The vehicle was entered as towed.

Beginning:05/07/2024,
0300 . Assault
241773 Ending:05/07/2024, 15X CONWAY RD |Scnesta Suites RESIDENCE INN |4 2 Domestic
0305
Arrested: N/A || |

Brief Narrative Description: Victim slated she was assaulted by her boyfriend. Boyfriend claims that no assault occurred. Officers
found the injuries were inconsistent with victim's claims.
i i i i i i T
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24-1773 — Domestic Assault — Conway Rd: The reportee claimed she was assaulted
by her boyfriend which the boyfriend denied. There were no signs of assault. The
incident will be forwarded to The Chesterfield PA for review.

Officers responded to calls for service to include alarms, sick cases, suspicious
vehicles, suspicious subjects and a traffic hazard.
DAY WATCH 05/07/24

24-1779 - CIT - Sunbridge Dr - A subject suffering from a mental health crisis along
with other medical issues was taken to Mercy for treatment and evaluation.

Beginning:05/07/2024,
1426 Clarkson Rd & Lea
241782 £ 1 ding:05/07/2024,  |Oak Dr 6 |2 |[PWiAleohol

1430
Arrested: Stoddard, Sally | W | 73 | F

Brief Narrative Description: Whie investigating two car crashes, officers discovered that the same intoxicated subject was involved in
both.

24-1782 - DWI - Clarkson/ Lea Oak - A subject was involved in a motor vehicle
crash. It was soon determined the subject was intoxicated. She was placed under
arrest and conveyed to the station.

Sally Stoddard 73 Ballwin

05/07/24 DWI, Careless Driving Chesterfield PD
04/18/07 Fail to Keep Right $10 fine MO Hwy Patrol

Beginning:05/07/2024,
0830 15XXX PICARDY
241783 g ding:05/07/2024,  |CREST CT PICARDY 3 |4 |FraudScam

1300

Arrested: N/A || |
Brief Marrative Description: Unknown subject convinced victim to provide her banking information over the phone.

24-1783 - Fraud - Picardy Crest - An elderly female fell victim to a phone
scam. Investigation is currently ongoing.

Officers responded to calls for alarms, traffic collisions, confined animals, assist invalids,
sick cases and motorist assists.

AFTERNOON WATCH 05/07/24

TWO CHESTERFIELD RESIDENTS IN DOUBLE FATAL ACCIDENT ON WOODS
MILL ROAD IN FRONT OF ST. LUKE’S HOSPITAL At about 4:10pm the 69-year-old
driver of a 2023 Cadillac crossed the double line on Woods Mill Rd near the St. Luke’s
Hospital and hit a Kia van being driven by a 42-year-old woman. Both drivers died.
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The woman driving the Kia van was Susan Talley, 42, of Clover Ridge Drive in
Chesterfield. She was married to Samuel Talley. She had two sons and was on the
staff at St. Mark’s Church in Ballwin as Director of the Preschool. She was a lifelong
Chesterfield resident.
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The 69 year-old man driving the Cadilac SUV. Was Brent Bockman of Highland Drive
in Chesterfield.

24-1785 - Motor Vehicle Crash Leaving: A subject came to the station and made a
delayed report of a motor vehicle crash wherein the other party left the scene.

24-1786 - Motor Vehicle Crash - S. Woods Mill Road: Officers and EMS responded to
a two-vehicle crash. Paramedics pronounced both drivers deceased on the scene.
Investigators from the Medical Examiner's Office responded and took custody of the
decedents. Accident Reconstructions from the department's traffic unit responded to
investigate the collision. The next of kin for both drivers were notified. South Woods Mill
Road was closed between Brooking Park and Ladue for several hours.

Beginning:05/05/2024, Larceny Over
24 1787 1724 1820 OUTLET Saint Louis Premium |CHESTERFIELD 5 4 $750 Y
Ending:05/05/2024, BLVD Cutlets BLUE VALLEY -
Shoplifting
1726
Arrested: N/A |||

Brief Narrative Description: Two subjects stole 22 pairs of sunglasses with a total value of more than $7000.

24-1787 - Stealing - Outlet Blvd: Sunglass Hut reported two unknown suspects stole
over $7000 in merchandise on a prior date. SEU is investigating.

Beginning:04/01/2024, 170K
1630 CHESTERFIELD Stolen Vehicle
241789 |ghding:05/07/2024,  |CHESTERFIELD AIRPORT SERVICE [°  |* | Automobile
P AIRPORT RD
Arrested: NIA | | |

Brief Narrative Description: Subject failed to return her rental vehicle.

24-1789 - Fail to Return/Stolen Vehicle - Chesterfield Airport Road: A rental car
company reported a customer had failed to return a vehicle. Officers entered the vehicle
as stolen. The vehicle was last reported on Hanley Road.

Beginning:08/08/2022,
1200 12XX Fraud Identity
241791 |Ending:11/30/2022, | GOOSEBERRY LN FIENUPFARMS |6 |4 |p o
1200
Arrested: N/A| ||

Brief Narrative Description: In 2022, unknown subject fraudulently used victim's information to open a Verizon account.
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Beginning:05/07/2024,
0530 1XX

CHESTERFIELD TOWNE CENTRE |5 4
TOWNE CTR

Larceny under

24 1793 $750 Business

Ending:05/07/2024,
1846

Arrested: N/A || |
Brief Narrative Description: Stainless steel table and 10ft stainless steel shelf stolen from restaurant.

24-1793 - Stealing - Chesterfield Towne Center: A restaurant owner reported a table

and shelf stolen from the rear of the business during overnight hours. The owner stated
she would provide surveillance recordings.

24-1794 - Sexual Assault - Chesterfield Airport Road: An Officer responded to Missouri
Baptist Hospital and contacted a victim who reported being sexually assaulted in the
drive-thru lane of a restaurant by an unknown male who offered her a ride while she
was walking in Wildwood. The Officer's investigation has led to the development of a
tentative identification of the suspect.

DO YOU NEED A LICENSE TO STORE HUNDREDS OF CARS IN A RESIDENTIAL
COMMUNITY LIKE CHESTERFIELD. We got some mixed messages, reference 300
Teslas being stored on the parking lot of Chesterfield Mall. Tesla has had a large
number of problems, which may have made people with more money than sense to find
another expensive car to buy. Here are some of the problems:

Battery and Charging Issues

High voltage battery starting intense fires after collisions
Software Glitches

Suspension and air suspensions problems

Door lock and window problems

Maybe these are the reasons for Teslas not flying off sales lots and suddenly 300 cars

are being stored on the Chesterfield Mall's empty parking lot. The mall is scheduled to
be torn down in August and the beginning of a major redevelopment project.
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Photos: FOX 2

.

btos: FOX 2

| inquired if a business license was needed to store 300 automobiles in Chesterfield. |
got two different answers.
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Te ‘cityadministrator@chesterfield.mo.us'

4
° John Hoffmann <johnhoffmann@charter.net= ) Reply % Reply Al

Bco 'Merrell Hansen'; 'Barb Mcg'

Do you need a business license or permit for a car storage business ir
Chesterfield? 300 cars can’t be for one dealer.

Thanks,

John Hoffmann

FIRST ANSWER

According to our code (405.10.030 - Automobile storage land use definition), a business
engaged in the storage of four-wheeled motor vehicles designed for passenger transport,
including passenger cars and light-duty trucks (such as pickup trucks, sport utility vehicles,
vans, and minivans) that are not sold on the premises would still require a business license
as this use/business type is not exemptin our code.

According to Denise, Platinum Motor Company has closed based on a recent email from
management of Chesterfield Mall tenants (Rick). | know | recently saw the cars were still
on the property, so not sure of the date/timing....or if this is what he is asking about
specifically.

Justin Wyse, AICP, PTP

Director of Planning

City of Chesterfield

SECOND ANSWER
: Repl & Replyall | — F d
leannette Kelly <JKelly@chesterfie ) Reply © Reply e
To John Hoffrnann; Justin Wyse Fri 5/3/2024 4:43 Ph
Co Mike Geisel

Chis afternoon we confirmed the cars on the mall parking lot are overflow storage for Tesla,
10t Platinum Motor Company.
[here is no code violation. Tesla has an active business license.
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| believe Tesla Motor’s license is to operate a sales office in Chesterfield Valley on
Chesterfield Airport Road and not extend to Chesterfield Mall's parking lot for storage of

hundreds of cars.

HERE ARE THE PRICES FOR 2023 TESLAS
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Model and version

Model 3

Model 3 Long Range

Model 3 Performance

Model Y

Model Y Long Range

Model ¥ Performance

Model X

Madel X Plaid

Model 5

Model S Plaid

Base price

$40,240

$47,240

$53,240

$47,740

$50,490

$54,490

$98,490

$108,490

$88,490

$108,490

Max price

$59,740

$66,740

$71,240

$67,740

$73,990

$73,490

$130,740

$134,240

$113,240

$133,240

One Councilperson wondered where they will move hundreds of cars when the
redevelopment project starts in August.

It is somewhat amazing that Chesterfield would allow this non-residential and non-retail
operation. If a BP owned gas station was on Olive Blvd they would need a business
license for that address. If they next decided to open a gas station on Chesterfield
Airport Road they could not use the license for the Olive Blvd. station, they would have
to get a separate license for the Chesterfield Airport Road station. Apparently the city is
saying the Tesla doesn’t need to do that when they open a new business of vehicle
storage nowhere near their sales operation in Chesterfield Valley. (I keep starting to

write “dealership” but it is not since it is company owned.).
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Here is a headline from a Wednesday May 8" Washington Post article that may also
figure into the lack of Tesla sales:

Economy

Tesla retreat from EV charging leaves growth
of U.S. network in doubt

Sudden layoffs this week left Tesla construction vendors uncertain whether to carry on
with the charging projects they were building.

Tesla’s abrupt decision to lay off its electric-vehicle charging team and reduce its
investments in public charging is a blow to the U.S. network, which has long relied on
Elon Musk to build the bulk of the country’s fast chargers.

It seems like city officials are closing their eyes or maybe the fact that Mayor Bob
Nation owns two Teslas including a 2023 Tesla might have something to do with it.

CITY COUNCIL MEETING

For the second meeting in a row Mayor Bob Nation was missing. At the Tuesday April
16, he was at his regular Bible Reading class and not at the swearing in of half the
council. On the May 6 meeting he was out of town on vacation.

39


https://www.washingtonpost.com/economy/

Dan “Wolfman” Hurt, this year’s president pro-tem ran the meeting. Frankly Hurt had a
lot of trouble despite being a longtime member of the Council in running the meeting.
He was routinely corrected of ordering reading of bills and taking votes. Maybe the
worst was when he called City Clerk Vickie McGownd by Councilwoman Barb
McGuinness’ name. The show was a good example of what a great job Councilwoman
Mary Ann Mastorakos did running meetings in Mayor Nation’s absence in 2023-24.
(Actually Mastorakos did a better job than the mayor.)

Dan Hurt

CITIZEN OF YEAR Rob Kilo was awarded the 2024 Chesterfield Citizen of the Year for
his volunteer work in building the Monarch Grove Butterfly Park including a butterfly
statute in memory of his mother. He served on the City volunteer Parks and Rec
Committee.

The rest of the meeting dealt with non-controversial items many that we covered after
the April meeting. This included the gift of 15.9 acres of land to be used as parkland,
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the sale of 16.95 acres of city property to the Staenberg Group for the redevelopment of
the Chesterfield Mall project and approving an annual contract with St. Louis County for
Vector Control spraying as needed.

DEFENSE TO THE CICADA INVASION: See what my wife, Diana, did to protect new
trees planted in the last year from cicadas.
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